SGS THOMSON
TS271
CMOS SINGLE OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
■ OFFSET NULL CAPABILITY (by external com­
pensation)
■ SYMMETRICAL OUTPUT CURRENTS
■ HIGH GAIN BANDWIDTH PRODUCT
■ THE TRANSFER FUNCTION IS LINEAR

S08
(Plastic Micropackage)
(Ordering Information at the end of the datasheet)
DESCRIPTION
The TS271 is a low cost, low power single operatio­
nal amplifier designed to operate with single or dual
supplies. This operational amplifier uses the SGS-
THOMSON Microelectronics silicon gate LIN MOS
process giving it an excellent consumption-speed
ratio. This amplifier is ideally suited for low
consumption applications.
The power supply is externally programmable with
a resistor connected between pins 8 and 4. It allows
to choose the best consumption-speed ratio and the
consumption can be minimized according to the
needed speed. These devices are specified for the
following Iset current values : 1.5 pA, 25 pA, 130 pA.
The input impedance is similar to the J-FET input
impedance : very high input impedance and extre­
mely low input offset and bias currents. They allow
to minimize the static errors in low impedance ap­
plications.
November 1988
PIN CONNECTIONS (top view)
1 -  Offset null 1
2 -  Inverting input
3 -  Non-inverting input
4 - VCC”
5 -  Offset null 2
6 -  Output
7 - V CC+
8  — I set
1/10
TS271
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Vcc4
Iset Input Input
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
Vcc Supply Voltage (note 1) 12 V
Vid Differential Input Voltage (note 2). ± 12 V
Vi Input Voltage (note 3) - 0.3 to 12 V
Toper Operating Free-air Temperature
TS271C
TS2711
TS271M
0 to 70
- 40 to 105
- 55 to 125
Tstg Storage Temperature - 65 to 150 °c
Iset Iset Range 1 to 200 pA
Notes : 1. All voltage values, except differential voltages, are with respect to network ground terminal.
2. Differential voltages are at the noninverting input terminal with respect to the input terminal.
3. The magnitude of the input voltage must never exceed the magnitude of the positive supply voltage.
OPTIMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
Vcc Supply Voltage (note 1) 4 to 10 V
Vi Common-mode input Voltage V cc = 10 V 0 to 9 V
T  SGS-THOMSON
“ •7# MICflanUKnHMCS
2/10
TS271
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
^ 7 SCS-THOMSON
MlBBSSUiBTMlDGg
3/10
TS271
OFFSET VOLTAGE NULL CIRCUIT
OFFSET COMPENSATION GUARANTEED FOR
TS271BCX (Let > 25 nA), TS271ACX (lse, > 90 |iA)
RESISTOR BIASING
9 VCC ? V c C
E88TS271 -05

r Z J  SCS-THOMSON8/10
TS271
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Temperature
Range °C
Package
N D J
TS271C 0 to + 70 • •
TS271AC 0 to + 70 • •
TS271BC 0 to + 70 • •
TS271I - 40 to + 105 • •
TS 271M - 55 to + 125 •
TS271AI - 40 to + 105 • •
TS271AM - 55 to + 125 •
TS271BI - 40 to + 105 • •
TS271BM - 55 to + 125 •
Examples : TS271 ACN, TS271 CD
PACKAGE MECHANICAL DATA
8 PINS -  PLASTIC DIP OR CERDIP
mm